

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION**

TS MEDIA, INC., TAVIS SMILEY
PRESENTS, INC., and THE SMILEY
GROUP, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PUBLIC BROADCASTING SERVICE, a
District of Columbia nonprofit corporation,

Defendant.

Case No. 2018 CA 001247 B
Hon. Anthony Epstein

Next Court Date: May 25, 2018
Initial Conference

Oral Hearing Requested

**DEFENDANT AND COUNTER-PLAINTIFF PUBLIC BROADCASTING SERVICE'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III.	LEGAL STANDARDS	4
IV.	THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ TORT CLAIMS UNDER THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ANTI-SLAPP ACT	5
A.	Plaintiffs’ Tort Claims Are Predicated on Speech Protected by the District of Columbia Anti-SLAPP Act	5
B.	Plaintiffs Tort Claims Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits	7
1.	The First Amendment Prohibits Plaintiffs’ Tort Claims Because Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate PBS Acted With “Actual Malice”	7
2.	Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy the Elements of Their Tort Claims	11
V.	CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>17th St. Assocs., LLP v. Markel Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Va. 2005.)	12
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	7
<i>Aequitron Med., Inc. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 704 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	8
<i>Annette F. v. Sharon S.</i> , 119 Cal. App. 4th 1146 (2004)	7
<i>Beeton v. District of Columbia</i> , 779 A.2d 918 (D.C. 2001)	8
<i>Blodgett v. Univ. Club</i> , 930 A.2d 210 (D.C. 2007)	14
<i>Boley v. Atl. Monthly Grp.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013)	7
<i>Braden v. News World Communications, Inc.</i> , No. CA-10689’89, 1993 WL 625508 (D.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 1993).....	6
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Jacobson</i> , 713 F.2d 262 (7th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters. Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Competitive Enter. Institute v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016)	5, 8
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Burke</i> , 91 A.3d 1031 (D.C. 2014)	11
<i>Dunlap v. Cottman Transmission Sys., LLC</i> , 287 Va. 207 (2014)	12
<i>Fabbrini v. City of Dunsmuir</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (E.D. Cal. 2008).....	7

<i>Havilah Real Property Servs., LLC v. VLK, LLC</i> , 108 A.2d 334 (D.C. 2015)	13
<i>Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp. (Jankovic III)</i> , 822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Maranatha Corrections, LLC v. Dep’t of Corr. And Rehab.</i> , 158 Cal. App. 4th 1075 (2008)	7
<i>Marshall v. Allison</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 186 (D.D.C. 2012)	13
<i>McClure v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>McGarry v. Univ. of San Diego</i> , 154 Cal. App. 4th 97 (2007)	7
<i>Moss v. Stockard</i> , 580 A.2d 1011 (D.C. 1990)	14
<i>Murray v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg.</i> , 953 A.2d 308 (D.C. 2008)	13
<i>Nader v. De Toledano</i> , 408 A.2d 31 (D.C. 1979)	10, 11
<i>NCRIC, Inc. v. Columbia Hosp. for Women Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 957 A.2d 890 (D.C. 2008)	12
<i>Nyambal v. Alliedbarton Sec. Servs., LLC</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 309 (D.D.C. 2016)	14
<i>Rosen v. Am. Israel Pub. Affairs Comm., Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 1250 (D.C. 2012)	10
<i>Sherrod v. Breitbart</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012)	1
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968)	8
<i>Thompson v. Armstrong</i> , 134 A.3d 305 (D.C. 2016)	8, 11

Statutes

D.C. Code § 16-55011, 5
D.C. Code § 16-55021, 4, 5
VA Code § 8.01-223.212
